
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 17TH JULY, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman:                     Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA
Vice Chairman:             Councillor Wendy Prentice

Alison Cornelius              Roberto Weeden-Sanz                Laurie Williams
Tim Roberts                    Reema Patel

Substitute Members
Caroline Stock                David Longstaff                           Paul Edwards
Thomas Smith                Jo Cooper                                    Pauline Coakley Webb  
Lisa Rutter

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: 
Paul Frost – Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£3.81 per copy. Documents are available on:
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 5 - 12

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

6.  18 2390 FUL WESSEX COURT 51 WEST END LANE EN5 2RA 13 - 30

7.  18-1140-FUL - FOUNTAIN LODGE 32 BARNET ROAD 31 - 52

8.  18-1588-FUL 1-6 MONKSWELL COURT 53 - 62

9.  18-1590-FUL 22-27 MONKSWELL COURT 63 - 72

10.  18-1591-FUL 7-21 MONKSWELL COURT 73 - 82

11.  18-2073- 155 CHANCTONBURY WAY LONDON N12 7AE 83 - 92

12.  18-2210-FUL - GARAGE BLOCK, REAR OF 3 NORMANDY 
AVENUE, EN5 2HU 

93 - 106

13.  18-2526-OUT - LAND AT 49&51 BERESFORD AVENUE 107 - 128

14.  18-2591-FUL - BARNET MARKET 129 - 172

15.  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please contact the Governance 
Service at governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

20 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Laurie Williams

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Weeden-Sanz

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Prentice declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 12, 1 Sunset View Barnet 
EN5 4LB, as she knows two of the objectors to the application.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.

6.   NEW SOUTHGATE CEMETERY AND
[...]
ral locality in accordance with policies DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).’

Representations were heard from the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstentions 0

RESOLVED that…

The application be APPROVED subject to conditions,

6



3

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee).

11.   11 DURY ROAD BARNET EN5 5PU (HIGH BARNET) 

The Committee received the report. Members were given the opportunity to question the 
officers.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstentions 0

RESOLVED that…

The application be APPROVED subject to conditions,

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee).

12.   1 SUNSET VIEW BARNET EN5 4LB  (HIGH BARNET) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from Mr 
Robin Bishop (Chair of the Barnet Society), Mr William Foster, and Mr Huseyin Cicek, 
the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE the application as 
follows:

For 1
Against 6
Abstentions 0

It was moved by Councillor Prentice and seconded by Councillor Cornelius that the 
Officer’s recommendation be overturned and that the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons;

1. The proposed two-storey side extension, by reason of its size, siting, height and 
the fenestration detailing including loss of the garage door would result in an obtrusive 
and uncharacteristic form of development highly visible within the streetscene which 
would disrupt the established character of buildings in the immediate locality, result in the 

7



4

loss of the garage door which is a common feature of this part of the Conservation Area 
and would reduce the gaps between the neighbouring properties reducing the glimpsed 
views through to and from the Conservation Area which are characteristic of the area. In 
this regard, the proposal is considered unacceptable, and would detract from the 
character and appearance of the host property and the wider area and would fail to 
preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Monken Hadley Conservation 
Area , contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet Core Strategy (Adopted 
September 2012), policy DM01 and DM06 of the Barnet Development Management 
Policies Document (Adopted September 2012) policy 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan 
(2016) and the advice contained in the Barnet Residential Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document (Adopted 2016).

2. The proposed two storey side extension by reason of its size, siting, height and 
relationship to adjoining neighbouring property would be unduly obtrusive and result in a 
harmful loss of outlook detrimental to the visual and residential amenities of the 
occupiers of N0.3 Sunset View. The application is therefore considered to be 
unacceptable and contrary to Policy DM01 of the Barnet Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012), Policy 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan (2016) and the guidance 
contained within the Barnet Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document (2016).
Informative:

1. In accordance with paragraphs 186-187, 188-195 and 196-198 of the NPPF, the 
Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on 
solutions. To assist applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide applicants 
when submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's website. A pre-
application advice service is also offered. The applicant did not seek to engage with the 
LPA prior to the submission of this application through the established formal pre-
application advice service. In accordance with paragraph 189 of the NPPF, the applicant 
is encouraged to utilise this service prior to the submission of any future formal planning 
applications, in order to engage pro-actively with the LPA to discuss possible solutions to 
the reasons for refusal.

A vote was taken on the motion to REFUSE the application as follows:

For (refusal) 6

Against (refusal) 0
Abstentions 1

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

13.   91 AND 91A LONGMORE AVENUE BARNET EN5 1JZ (OAKLEIGH) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. Representations were heard from Mr 
Tony Riley, Mrs Mary De Cruz and the applicant’s agent, Ms Mary Nagy.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to REFUSE the application as 
follows:

8



5

For (refusal) 2
Against (refusal) 5
Abstentions 0

It was moved by Councillor Sowerby and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the 
Officer’s recommendation be overturned and that the application be APPROVED 
(subject to conditions) for the following reasons;

The application will not have a detrimental impact on the character or appearance of the 
area nor the residential amenities of the surrounding neighbourhood occupiers.

Subject to the conditions detailed below;

1. The development hereby permitted shall b
[...]
 produced planning policies and written 
guidance to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on 
the Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process to 
ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development Plan.

A vote was taken on the motion to APPROVE the application as follows:

For (approval) 5
Against (approval) 0
Abstentions 2

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED for the reasons detailed above.

14.   SPRINGDENE NURSING HOME 55 OAKLEIGH PARK NORTH LONDON N20 9NH 
(OAKLEIGH) 

The Committee received the report and addendum. The Planning Officer highlighted to 
Members the requirement for a Section 106 agreement as included in the addendum.

Representations were heard from the applicant’s agent, Mr Simon Wallis.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application as follows;

For 6
Against 0
Abstentions 1

RESOLVED that…

The application be APPROVED subject to conditions and the completion of a S106 
agreement to secure the following; 

1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the 
Agreement and any other enabling agreements;

2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a 
timetable to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority;

 3. The completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the following:  

4.   The Council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and any 
other enabling agreements.   

5.   All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a 
timetable to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.   
6.   A contribution of £435,076 towards affordable housing. 

7. A review mechanism for the proposed development to be implemented after 
80% of the units have been sold if the development has not achieved the "shell 

10



7

and co
[...]
Mrs Melanie 
Morley and Mrs Fenil Khiroya, and the applicant’s agent Mr Joe Henry.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application as follows;

For 2
Against 2
Abstentions 3

The Chairman used his casting vote to vote in favour of approving the application.

RESOLVED that…

The application be APPROVED subject to conditions, 

11



8

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee).

16.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 20.55

12



Location Wessex Court  51 West End Lane Barnet EN5 2RA  

Reference: 18/2390/FUL Received: 19th April 2018
Accepted: 20th April 2018

Ward: Underhill Expiry 15th June 2018

Applicant: Mr M BISHOP

Proposal:

Demolition of an existing garage and removal of existing roof and creation of 
a new mansard roof with front and rear dormer roof extensions to provide 
8no additional flats at second floor level with balconies to front and rear 
elevations. Provision of additional 10no off street parking spaces. Provision 
of refuse, recycling and cycle storage

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, add
[...]
c" for the purposes of Section 59 of the Highways 
Act 1980. Under this section, the Highway Authority can recover the cost of excess 
expenses for maintenance of the highway resulting from excessive weight or 
extraordinary traffic passing along the highway. It is to be understood that any 
remedial works for such damage will be included in the estimate for highway works.

97



Officer’s Assessment

1. Site Description

The application site relates to a backland area comprising of a set of sectional garages 
located to the rear of no.3 Normandy Avenue. Access is gained from Bedford Avenue. The 
site is bounded on both sides by a service yard entrance and parking area, serving 
existing commercial uses for office workers and the delivery of goods. 

Several houses and their gardens adjoin the application site, however the site itself is 
located within the vicinity of an existing commercial area which services the rear of shops 
on the High Street (A1000) but also other commercial uses within this backland site. 

The garage buildings are not statutorily listed structures and the site is not located within a 
designated conservation area. The applicant has stated that the garages are vacant and 
have not been used for several years.

2. Site History

B/02789/12 – Erection of a two-storey building to provide two self-contained units following 
demolition of existing garages. – Refused: 11.09.2012 
(i) The proposed development by reason of its size, design, bulk and siting would 
result in a cramped form of development, which would be out of keeping with the 
established character and appearance of the surrounding locality, contrary to policies 
GBEnv1, D1, D2 and H16 of the adopted London Borough of Barnet Unitary Development 
Plan 2006, policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the emerging Local Plan Core Strategy 
(Adoption Version) 2012 and policies DM01 and DM02 of the emerging Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (Adoption Version) 2012.

(ii) The proposal w
[...]
rvices costs together with associated monitoring costs 
arising as a result of the development, contrary to policies CS2, CS8, IMP1 and IMP2 of 
the Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, Supplementary Planning Document- 
Planning Obligations, Supplementary Planning Document - Contributions to Education, 
Supplementary Planning Document - Contributions to Libraries and Supplementary 
Planning Document- Contributions to Health Facilities and policies CS10 and CS15 of the 
emerging Local Plan Core Strategy (Adoption Version) 2012 and policy  DM13 of the 
emerging Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (Adoption Version) 2012.
Appeal Dismissed.

N01996H/07 – Demolition of existing garages and erection of new 2 storey office 
development. – Refused: 27.06.2007
(i) The proposed development by reason of its size, bulk, siting, design and 
inappropriate location would be a cramped form of development of the site that would be 
overbearing and visually obtrusive, detrimental to the residential and visual amenities of 
neighbouring residents and would be detrimental to the established character and 
appearance of the area contrary to Policies GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2 D3, D4, D5, D7 and 
D13 of the London Borough of Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan 2006.

99



Appeal Allowed.

N01996F/04 – Demolition of existing garages and erection of 2no. two-storey dwellings 
with two off-street parking spaces. – Refused: 17.02.2005
(i) The proposed development by reason of its size, bulk, siting, design and 
inappropriate location would be a cramped over-development of the site that would be 
detrimental to the established character and appearance of the area and appear unduly 
obtrusive to the detriment of the visual and residential amenities of future occupiers and 
occupiers of surrounding properties contrary to Policies G1, G18, T1.1. H1.2. H3.2. and 
H3.3 of the Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan (Adopted 1991) and Policies 
GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2 D3, D4, D5
[...]
cil 
for further details on exemption and relief.

117



Officer’s Assessment

1. Site Description

The site is occupied by 49 and 51 Beresford Avenue, a pair of semi-detached dwellings, 
located at the top end of the cul-de-sac, in the Brunswick Park ward. The gradient of the 
land drops away from the turning head in front of the dwellings. The site includes a 
substantial area of land to the rear of these dwellings, the garden land serving the houses, 
which extends back to the rear garden areas of Weirdale Avenue. A railway tunnel passes 
under the site. The property is not located within a Conservation Area nor is any part of the 
property considered to be a listed building. 

2. Site History

15/06599/OUT
Proposal: Demolition of No 51 to facilitate new access drive and a residential
redevelopment comprising 13 houses (6 x semi-detached, 7 x terraced) and a replacement 
garage and driveway to No 49
Decision: Refuse
Decision Date: 01.02.2016

16/3054/OUT
Proposal: Demolition of No 51 to facilitate new access drive and a residential 
redevelopment comprising 9 houses (2 detached 4x semi-detached, 3 x terraced) and a 
replacement garage and driveway to no 49
Decision: Deemed Refusal
Decision Date: 28.02.2017
Appeal Decision: Dismissed
Appeal Decision date: 17.02.2017

17/2208/OUT
Proposal: Demolition of no 51 and erection of 4no detached dwellings at no 49 and 51. 
New access road.
Decision: Refusal
Decision Date: 02.06.2017

17/3663/OUT
Proposal: Demolition of no existing buidings at 49 and 51 and erection of 5no detached 
dwellings at no 49 and 51. New access road. 
Decision: Refused.
Decision Date: 08.01.2018
Appeal Decision: Dismissed - APP/N5090/W/17/3191245
Appeal Decision date: 19.01.2018

Reasons for refusal:

1. The proposed development by reason of its siting, layout, size and scale would 
represent a cramped form of back-land development and an overdevelopment of the site 
that is out of keeping with and harmful to the character and appearance of the area, 
contrary to policies 3.5, 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan (Adopted 2016), policy CS5 of the 
Barnet Core Strategy (Adopted September 2012), policy DM01 of the Barnet Development 

118



Management Policies Document (Adopted September 2012) and the advice contained in 
the Barnet Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (Adopted 
October 2016).

2. The proposed loss of No's 49 & 51 Beresford Avenue would have a detrimental 
impact on the streetscene setting of Beresford Avenue disrupting the harmonious and 
tradition cul-de-sac layout, a positive character trait of this sub-urban area, and out of 
keeping with the existing pattern of development.  As such the proposal would be contrary 
to Policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2016, Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the 
Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential 
Design Guidance SPD (adopted October 2016).

3.  Insufficient information has been submitted in respect of highway safety, parking, 
trip generation, cycle parking provision and highway logistics such as refuse storage 
provision and collection points. In the absence of this information the proposed 
development would be detrimental to highway safety and the free flow of traffic. 
Furthermore the proposed pedestrian access to plots 3, 4 and 5 is considered to raise 
issues of highway safety. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies CS NPPF, 
CS1 and CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012) and Policy 
DM17 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012).

3. Proposal

Outline consent is sought for the erection of 6 No. dwellings within the application site. The 
submitted plans and documentation indicate that access would be along the flank 
boundary of No's 47 and 49 Beresford Avenue. Under the submitted layout the proposal 
involves 3 sets of semi-detac
[...]
ted to the demolition of No.51 
leading to character issues, potential parking/highway safety problems associated with the 
proposed scheme and concerns about vibration from the railway tunnel and its potential 
impact on future residents.  

The rear gardens of these properties are considerably large and previous deliberations on 
potential development have centred on gaining an access which would maintain the 
character of the area and achieving a development which would further maintain the 
general character of the area. Previous schemes have failed to resolve these key aims. 

This application proposes utilising an existing laneway (between 47 and 49) which the 
applicant, through the submitted location plan, demonstrates ownership of. The access 
would be widened to 4.1m and would serve as an access/egress to 6 No. semi-detached 
dwellings from the turning head of Beresford Avenue. 

The most recent appeal scheme had proposed demolishing No's 49 & 51 Beresford 
Avenue to gain access. The council had highlighted the important role that cul-de-sacs 
provide in creating a sense of place in the suburban residential areas of the district. The 
Inspector agreed that their removal would have a detrimental impact. The acceptability of 
the current proposed access in terms of highway and pedestrian safety, refuse collection 
and its general layout are issues the council take professional technical advice on. These 
will be discussed later in the report. On the issue of character, it could be argued that the 

122



comings and goings from the site would create character concerns. However if the 
legibility, integrity and rhythm of the cul-de-sac can be maintained this is difficult to sustain. 

Turning to the issue of the general character of the area and the development of garden 
land in principle, the Inspector commented;

"…..The Council also express concern that the proposal would represent a cramped form 
of backland development and an overdevelopment of the sit
[...]
essex Court 51 West End Lane EN5 2RA
	7 18-1140-FUL - Fountain Lodge 32 Barnet Road
	8 18-1588-FUL 1-6 Monkswell Court
	9 18-1590-FUL 22-27 Monkswell Court
	10 18-1591-FUL 7-21 Monkswell Court
	11 18-2073- 155 Chanctonbury Way London N12 7AE
	12 18-2210-FUL - Garage Block, Rear of 3 Normandy Avenue, EN5 2HU
	13 18-2526-OUT - Land at 49&51 Beresford Avenue
	14 18-2591-FUL - Barnet Market



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

17 July 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Weeden-Sanz

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 14, Barnet Market, 
as she knew one of the objectors to the application.

Councillor Alison Cornelius declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 13, Land at 49 and 
51 Beresford Road as she believed to Know one of the objectors to the application.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None 

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.

6.   18 2390 FUL WESSEX COURT 51 WEST END LANE EN5 2RAC 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report. Representations were 
heard from Mr Stuart Davidson and the applicant. 

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE the application as as 
reported.

The vote recorded was:
For 4 
Against 2

7.   18-1140-FUL - FOUNTAIN LODGE 32 BARNET ROAD 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report. Representations were 
heard from Mr Stuart Davidson and the applicant. 



2

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE the application as 
follows:
In support to approve the application – 0 

The Chairman therefore requested that an alternative recommendation be moved.   
Councillor Wendy Prentice moved to refuse the item which was seconded by the 
Chairman for the reasons listed below.  The Committee unanimously agreed refusal 
which overturned the Officer’s recommendation. 

Resolved:

That the Committee agreed that the item be refused for the following reasons:

8.   18-1588-FUL 1-6 MONKSWELL COURT 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report. Representations were 
heard from Mr Laura Cunningham and Sinead Norkett. 

Resolved: 
 
That the Committee unanimously APPROVED the Officer’s recommendation as reported 
with the following additional informative: 

 
The applicant is advised to seek building regulations approval to ensure the proposed 
improvements including the outward opening doors comply with Building Control 
regulations.

9.   18-1590-FUL 22-27 MONKSWELL COURT 

1. The proposed development would represent a back-land development resulting in 
an inappropriate development of garden land within an area characterised by 
dwelling houses with large gardens. As such the proposal would be out of keeping 
and have a harmful impact on the character and appearance of the area, contrary 
to policies 3.5, 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan (Adopted 2016), policies CSNPPF, 
CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet Core Strategy (Adopted September 2012), policy 
DM01 of the Barnet Development Management Policies Document (Adopted 
September 2012) and the advice contained in the Barnet Residential Design 
Guide Supplementary Planning Document (Adopted October 2016).

2. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, layout and design would 
be detrimental to the visual and residential amenities of the neighbouring 
occupiers contrary to policies  CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Core Strategy DPD 
(2012), policies DM01 and DM02 of the Local Plan Development Management 
Policies (2012), The London Plan (2015), Barnet's Sustainable Design and 
Construction Document SPD (2016)



3

10.   18-1591-FUL 7-21 MONKSWELL COURT 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report. Representations were 
heard from Mr Laura Cunningham and Sinead Norkett. 

Resolved: 
 
That the Committee unanimously APPROVED the Officer’s recommendation as reported 
with the following additional informative. 

The applicant is advised to seek building regulations approval to ensure the proposed 
improvements including the outward opening doors comply with Building Control 
regulations.

11.   18-2073- 155 CHANCTONBURY WAY LONDON N12 7AE 

During the consideration of the item an IT issue lead to the failure for Officer’s to deliver 
their presentation.    The Planning Officer circulated hard copy plans for Committee 
Members.  During this stage Councillor Alison Cornelius made some comment in relation 
to the accuracy of the development.   Therefore the Chairman moved to defer the 
application which was seconded by Councillor Wendy Prentice.   

Resolved: 

That the Committee agreed to defer the item to a future meeting. 

12.   18-2210-FUL - GARAGE BLOCK, REAR OF 3 NORMANDY AVENUE, EN5 2HU 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report. Representations were 
heard from Mr De Souza.

Following the consideration of the item the Committee:

Resolved: 

To APPROVE the application as reported with the following additional condition and 
informative: 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report. Representations were 
heard from Mr Laura Cunningham and Sinead Norkett. 

Resolved: 
 
That the Committee unanimously APPROVED the Officer’s recommendation as reported 
with the following additional informative. 

The applicant is advised to seek building regulations approval to ensure the proposed 
improvements including the outward opening doors comply with Building Control 
regulations.



4

The applicant is advised timber materials to be used, as shown on hereby approved 
plans, shall be of treated wood.

13.   18-2526-OUT - LAND AT 49&51 BERESFORD AVENUE 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report. Representations were 
heard from Mr Stephen Kennet, Miss Kirstie Fraser and Ward Member, Councillor Lisa 
Rutter. 

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE the application:
In support to approve the application – 0 

The Chairman therefore request that an alternative recommendation.   Councillor Robert 
Weeden Sanz moved to refuse the item which was seconded by Councillor Wendy 
Prentice for the reasons listed below.  The Committee unanimously agreed refusal which 
overturned the Officer’s recommendation. 

Resolved:

That the Committee agreed that the item be refused for the following reasons:

14.   18-2591-FUL - BARNET MARKET 

Additional condition:
The use hereby permitted shall not be open to members of the public before 8am or after 
6.30pm on weekdays and Saturdays and closed on Sundays and Bank and Public 
Holidays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties

Additional Informative 

1.The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, layout, design and scale would 
represent a cramped form of back-land development and an overdevelopment of the site 
that is out of keeping with and harmful to the character and appearance of the area, 
contrary to policies 3.5, 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan (Adopted 2016), policies 
CSNPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet Core Strategy (Adopted September 2012), policy 
DM01 of the Barnet Development Management Policies Document (Adopted September 
2012) and the advice contained in the Barnet Residential Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document (Adopted October 2016).

2.The proposed vehicular access road would result in an increased level of vehicular 
activity on site and lead to unacceptable level of noise and disturbance from additional 
comings and goings to the detriment of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers in 
particular to N0’s 47 and 49 Beresford Avenue.  As such this would be contrary to Policy 
DM01 of the Development Management Policies (2012) and CS5 of Barnet’s Core 
Strategy (2012).18



5

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.  

The meeting finished at 21:35

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report. Representations were 
heard from Mr Nicholas Saul and Mr Steven Struthers  and a response form the 
applicant’s agent.
 
A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE the application as 
follows:
In support to approve the application – 0 

The Chairman therefore requested that an alternative recommendation.   Councillor 
Wendy Prentice moved to refuse the item which was seconded by the Chairman for the 
reasons listed below.  The Committee unanimously agreed refusal which overturned the 
Officer’s recommendation. 

Resolved:

That the Committee agreed that the item be refused for the following reasons:

1.“The proposed development by reason of its three-storey scale and close relationship 
to residential dwellings along Chipping Close, would result in a harmful level of enclosure 
and overlooking from the third floor clear glazed hotel bedroom windows detrimental to 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers on Chipping Close. As such this would be 
contrary to Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies (2012) and CS5 of 
Barnet’s Core Strategy (2012).” 

2.The proposed pedestrian entrance/access on Chipping Close would result in an 
increased level of pedestrian activity and lead to unacceptable levels of noise and 
disturbance from comings and goings to the detriment of the Chipping Close residents. 
As such this would be contrary to Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
(2012) and CS5 of Barnet’s Core Strategy (2012).

3.The proposed development would provide inadequate access to the hotel via Bruce 
Road which would encourage users of the hotel to drive onto and access the hotel via 
the Chipping Close entrance and as a result this would have a harmful impact on the 
neighbouring occupiers of Chipping Close by way of increased noise and traffic 
congestion. As such this would be contrary to Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies (2012) and CS5 and CS9 of Barnet’s Core Strategy (2012).
     


